

No. 19-55376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK LOVETTE; DAVID MARGUGLIO;
CHRISTOPHER WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a California Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California,
No. 3:17-cv-01017-BEN-JLB

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

C.D. MICHEL
SEAN A. BRADY
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
WILLIAM K. LANE III
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

September 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Magazines Capable of Holding More Than 10 Rounds of Ammunition Are Common and Have No History of Prohibition or Even Regulation..... 4

 B. California Takes the Extraordinary Step of Banning These Common Magazines..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs Sued to Protect Their Constitutional Rights, This Court Upheld a Preliminary Injunction, and the District Court Permanently Enjoined the Possession Ban 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. California’s Magazine Ban Violates The Second Amendment 14

 A. The Magazine Ban Plainly Implicates Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights..... 15

 B. The Magazine Ban Cannot Withstand Second Amendment Scrutiny 21

 1. The state failed to prove that its magazine ban meaningfully furthers its proffered public safety interests 23

2.	The state failed to prove that the “fit” between its chosen means and its proffered ends is reasonable.....	29
II.	California’s Confiscatory Possession Ban Violates The Takings Clause.....	31
A.	The Possession Ban Effectuates Physical Takings.....	33
B.	There Is No “Police Power Exception” to the Takings Clause	38
	CONCLUSION	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	i
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	44
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	21
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 45
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	30
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	9
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Chicago, B&Q Ry. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	32
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Ry. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	39, 40
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 Fed. Appx. 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	38

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....21

Fesjian v. Jefferson,
399 A. 2d 861 (D.C. 1979).....44

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 17, 20

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) 16, 20

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....39

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 17, 24

Heller v. District of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... *passim*

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
569 U.S. 513 (2013).....38

Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 9, 16, 23, 29

Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114
(4th Cir. 2017).....19

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 36, 46

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... *passim*

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 24, 25

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 40, 41, 42, 43

Maloney v. Singas,
351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)30

Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan,
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)44

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 23, 29

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....15

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 17, 22

Nixon v. United States,
978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....33

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 23, 29

Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....22

Richardson v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)39

Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency,
561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977) 35, 36

Robb v. Hungerbeeler,
370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004)22

Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc.,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....46

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....33

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....29

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)29

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 41, 42

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....9

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)29

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)12

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....29

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....36

Wiese v. Becerra,
263 F. Supp. 3d 986 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....44

Wilkins v. Daniels,
744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)44

Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....40

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II 3, 15
 U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 32
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....3

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §16740 7, 35
 Cal. Penal Code §32310 7, 8, 34, 35
 Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1999 (1994).....6

Other Authorities

"Taking", Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)34
 3 B. Wilson, Works of the Honourable James Wilson (1804)19
 4 Blackstone (1769)19
 Amicus Brief for the States of New York, California, et al.,
Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274)36
 C. Humphreys, A Compendium of the Common Law
 in Force in Kentucky (1822)19
 Chad Adams, Complete Guide to 3-Gun Competition (2012).....5
 E. Lewis, An Abridgment of the Criminal Law
 of the United States (1847)19
 F. Wharton, A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States (1852).....19
 H. Stephen, Summary of the Criminal Law (1840)19
 International Practical Shooting Confederation, <http://www.ipsc.org>5
 J. Dunlap, The New–York Justice (1815)19

Order, <i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00903-WBS-KJN (May 8, 2018), Dkt.110.....	44
S.B. 1446, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016).....	8
W. Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (1831).....	19
